

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 1565 of 2009

M/s. India Cements Ltd. ...Appellant  
Versus

M/s. ACC. Ltd. & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 26th March, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Service of all the five respondents is complete.**

**Appellant has not filed the statement of case. It is reported that counsel for the appellant has expired. Though the notice for making alternative arrangement was issued to the appellant but it has been received unserved. Fresh notice of alternative arrangement be issued.**

**List again on 7.7.2015."**

It is submitted that the counsel for the appellant has been expired. Accordingly notice for making alternative arrangement has been issued to the appellant on 8<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 through registered A. D. post. Mr. Arjun Krishnan, Advocate has on 2<sup>nd</sup> July, 2015 entered appearance on behalf of sole Appellant and his name updated in computer.

It is submitted that there are five Respondents. Respondent no.1 is represented by M/s. Gagrat & Co., Advocates. In respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5, Certificate of service has been received from the High Court.

Service of notice is complete.

It is further submitted that counsel for the Appellant has not filed statement of cases and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32(2) Supreme Court Rules, 2013, and its proviso, where parties do not file statement of cases within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the parties do not desire to file statement of cases and they have adopted list of dates/synopsis as statement of cases. Counsel for the respondents have filed statement of cases.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the  
Id. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 6th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: 1. Mr. Arjun Krishnan, Advocate  
2. M/s. Gagrat & CO., Advocates

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk